PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7318749

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FREDERICK J. REYNOLDS	04/29/2022
WAYNE D. SOULE	04/29/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AUSTIN ENGINEERING USA SERVICES, INC.
Street Address:	415 FIRST STREET
City:	MILLS
State/Country:	WYOMING
Postal Code:	82644

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17738949

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8019326162

Email: harrison@colterjennings.com
Correspondent Name: J. HARRISON COLTER
Address Line 1: 333 SOUTH 520 WEST

Address Line 4: LINDON, UNITED STATES 84042

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. HARRISON COLTER		
SIGNATURE:	/J. Harrison Colter/		
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2022		

Total Attachments: 2

source=Reynolds_Dual_Heat_Path_Assignment#page1.tif source=Reynolds_Dual_Heat_Path_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 507271828 REEL: 059864 FRAME: 0341

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each undersigned ASSIGNOR does hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to Austin Engineering USA Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 415 First Street, Mills, Wyoming 82644, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (hereinafter referred to collectively as ASSIGNEE), free from all encumbrances, the entire right, title and interest, including all rights to sue for past infringement, for the United States and all foreign countries and patent offices or organizations, in and to all inventions, discoveries or improvements, claimed or described in the document entitled "DUAL HEAT PATH BODY" (hereinafter referred to as the APPLICATION), including the right to claim priority to the APPLICATION in the United States or any foreign country under the Paris Convention or equivalent reciprocal provisions for any subsequent non-provisional applications, Patent Cooperation applications, applications. Treaty continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof in the United States or any foreign country (hereinafter referred to collectively as PATENT FILINGS); and further including United States Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 63/186,460 and the rights to claim priority based thereon; and further including all Letters Patent of the United States or any foreign country that may be granted thereon (hereinafter referred to collectively as ISSUED PATENTS); and each ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country or patent office or organization whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all ISSUED PATENTS to ASSIGNEE, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

Each ASSIGNOR agrees upon the request of ASSIGNEE to perform any and all affirmative acts to obtain United States and foreign patents, including at least: to execute any and all applications for United States or foreign patents for the APPLICATION and the PATENT FILINGS, and any documents that shall be required of ASSIGNORS to be executed in connection with the APPLICATION, the PATENT FILINGS, or any ISSUED PATENTS, including, but not limited to priority claims therefor, continuations or substitutes therefor, prosecution thereof, any lawful oaths, declarations, affidavits, or other papers relating thereto, and any specific separate assignments of any of the above required for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or other foreign country or patent office or patent organization, that ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient.

Each ASSIGNOR agrees that in the event of any application based on the APPLICATION or the PATENT FILINGS, or any reissue or application for the reissue thereof, becoming involved in interference proceedings, ASSIGNORS will cooperate with ASSIGNEE to the best of the ability of each ASSIGNOR in the matter of preparing and executing preliminary statements and giving and producing evidence in support thereof.

PATENT REEL: 059864 FRAME: 0342 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been executed by the ASSIGNORS on the date indicated.

Frederick J. Reynolds			Wayne I). Soule	
4rabs. Cymre	 ,		Jan.	
STATE OF WYOMING		6385		
COUNTY OF NATRONA)	SS.		

On April 22, 2022 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Frederick J. Reynolds, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

			Madrick	
STATE OF WYOMING)		(SEAL)	MOAN L WOM
COUNTY OF NATRONA)	\$8.		

Machiller (SEAL)

On April 27, 2022, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Wayne D. Soule, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

RECORDED: 05/06/2022

MECANIE WILDE